

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN NURSES  
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
PEDIATRICS; AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT  
ASSOCIATION; DOCTORS FOR AMERICA;  
NATIONAL HISPANIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION;  
AND THE NATIONAL PHYSICIANS ALLIANCE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL ON  
THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION**

—◆—  
IAN MILLHISER  
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS  
1333 H St. NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 481-8228  
imillhiser@americanprogress.org  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FINANCING HEALTH COSTS IS AN ECONOMIC ACTIVITY THAT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	4
A. Uninsured Americans Frequently Delay Care Until Their Conditions Become Much More Difficult And Expensive To Treat.....	6
B. The Costs Of Caring For Uninsured Americans Drive Up The Cost Of Medicare And Private Insurance Plans.....	10
II. ADVERSE SELECTION – THE ACTIVITY OF DELAYING THE PURCHASE OF HEALTH INSURANCE UNTIL AFTER A PERSON REQUIRES CARE – IS AN ECONOMIC ACTIVITY THAT MAY BE REGULATED BY CONGRESS .....	12
III. THERE ARE CLEAR DOCTRINAL LIMITS ON CONGRESSIONAL POWER WHICH ENABLE THIS COURT TO UPHOLD THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION WITHOUT RAISING THE SPECTER OF A FEDERAL POLICE POWER ....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. A Decision Upholding The Minimum Coverage Provision Would Preserve Existing Limits On Congressional Power And Need Not Authorize Hypothetical Laws Requiring Consumers To Purchase Other Products .....	16
B. Public Health Laws Regulating Individuals Who Are Not Presently Engaged In Commerce Are An Important Element Of Long-Existing Federal Law.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Florida v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17, 20
<i>Florida v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) (1824) .....	3, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	3, 15, 16, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Morgan's S.S. Co. v. Louisiana Bd. of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455 (1886) .....	22
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	22
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5074, 2011 U.S. App. Lexis 22566 (Nov. 8, 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)...	3, 15, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Public Health Service Act of 1944, 42 U.S.C. § 264 .....	21
42 C.F.R. § 70.6 .....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washing- ton, Kentucky and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. of Health Politics, Pol’y and L. 133 (2000).....	14, 19
Alan C. Monheit et al., <i>Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey</i> , 23 Health Affairs 167 (2004).....	15
Andrew P. Wilper et al., <i>Health Insurance and Mortality in US Adults</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2289 (2009).....	4
Ben Furnas & Peter Harbage, Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>The Cost-shift from the Uninsured</i> 2 (March 24, 2009) .....	11, 19
Brief for Respondent, <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	22, 23
Brief for Respondent, <i>United States v. Com- stock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for the Appellee upon Re-Argument, <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	23
Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	23
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Northern Securities Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) .....	23
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	23
Brief of Petitioner, <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	23
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance 2</i> (June 16, 2010) .....	14
David I. Auerbach & Arthur L. Kellermann, <i>A Decade Of Health Care Cost Growth Has Wiped Out Real Income Gains For An Average US Family</i> , 30:9 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1 (2001).....	4, 5
Institute of Medicine, <i>America’s Uninsured Crisis: Consequences for Health and Health Care</i> (February 2009).....	6, 7, 9
Institute of Medicine, <i>Care Without Coverage: Too Little, Too Late</i> (2002) .....	8, 10
Institute of Medicine, <i>Health Insurance is a Family Matter</i> (2002).....	6
Jay J. Shen and Elmer L. Washington, <i>Disparities in Outcomes Among Patients With Stroke Associated With Insurance Status</i> , 38 <i>Stroke</i> 1010 (2007).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jonathan Gruber, Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Health Care Reform is a “Three-Legged Stool”</i> 1 (Aug. 5, 2010) .....	14
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Uninsured: A Primer</i> (Oct. 2011).....	4
Kevin T. Stroupe, et al., <i>Chronic Illness and Health Insurance Related-Job Lock</i> , 20 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 525 (2001) .....	4
Maine Bureau of Insurance, <i>White Paper: Maine’s Individual Health Insurance Market</i> (January 22, 2001) .....	15, 19
Oral Argument Tr. of <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	22
Peter G. Szilagyi, et al., <i>Improved Asthma Care After Enrollment in the State Children’s Health Insurance Program in New York</i> , 117 Pediatrics 486 (2006) .....	8
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Report to the President on U.S. Preparations for 2009 – H1N1 Influenza</i> (Aug. 7, 2009) .....	24
Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	23
Supplemental Brief of Respondent, <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas R. McLean, <i>International Law, Telemedicine &amp; Health Insurance: China as a Case Study</i> , 32 Am. J. L. and Med. 7, 21 (2006).....	12
Vickie Yates Brown, et al., <i>Health Care Reform in Kentucky – Setting the Stage for the Twenty-First Century?</i> , 27 N. Ky. L. Rev. 319 (2000).....	14
